
Page 1 of 28

INVITATION TO BID

Construction of Farmer Gathering Center in Faryab Province

DACAAR ITB-46 PRF-1859/1805-11/RNF1.11/23-1804/11.2018

اعلان داوطلبی برای ساخت ساختمان مرکز اجتماع دھقانان در ولایت فاریاب
Date: November 15, 2018

DACAAR needs materials and construction of One
Farmer Gathering Center Building, Pit latrine and
Boundary Wall in Qaisar District of Faryab Province
and invites interested parties to submit their sealed
offers for the required items brought up in Annex (I).

The offers must be submitted to DACAAR Main Office
Logistics Unit located in (Street No. 12, Taimani
Project, Qala-e-Fathullah, Kabul Province) or to
DACAAR Regional Office in Faryab Province till 4:00
PM December 05, 2018.

The offers will be opened on December 06, 2018 at
10:30 A.M in DACAAR Main Office, Kabul Province
and the winner of the biding will be notified shortly
after the bid opening session.

The interested companies/vendors can visit DACAAR
Regional Office in Faryab Province for any technical
issues or site visit before the closing date or contact the
following contact numbers;

Phone No: +93 (0) 797 011 010

Email: northwest.rm@dacaar.org

Please use Annex (III) for Technical Specification and
Drawings, Annex (II) for Work Plan and Annex (I) for
Financial purposes.

Terms and Conditions

1. Contractor should accomplish Construction of One
Farmer Gathering Center Building, Pit Latrine and
Boundary Wall in Qaisar District of Faryab Province and
hand over to DACAAR in complete manner.

2. The mentioned Construction of One Farmer Gathering
Center Building, Pit Latrine and Boundary Wall should be
completed as soon as possible, In case you cannot
complete the contract during the mentioned period, please
write down your own time period for completion of task.

3. Payment will be carried out within 25 days after
inspection and complete delivery.

4. Quotations should be valid for 60 official days and
quotations without sign, thumb and signature will not be
accepted.

دھقانان ان مرکز اجتماع مساختو اعمار مواد تھیھ بھداکار 
در ولسوالی قیصار ی آن چھار دیوارو لاحبیت الخبا 

)IIIو I ،II(ضمایم کھ مشخصات آن در ولایت فاریاب
تمام علاقمندان واجد و ازضرورت داردذکر گردیده

شرایط تقاضا بعمل میآورد تا آفر ھای سربستھ شانرا قبل 
.یاد تعین شده بھ دفتر مرکزی داکار بسپارداز مع

عصر 4:00ساعت 2018دسمبر05آفرھا باید الی تاریخ 
پروژه تایمنی (بھ شعبھ لوجستیک دفتر مرکزی داکار واقع 

ویا ھم ) قلعھ فتح الله ولایت کابل12پایکوب نصوار سرک 
.سپرده شودفاریاببھ دفتر ساحوی داکار واقع ولایت 

06قبل از ظھر تاریخ10:30ی ساعتمجلس آفرگشای
در دفتر مرکزی داکار در ولایت کابل 2018دسمبر

صورت میگیرد کھ متعاقباً برنده داوطلبی در اسرع وقت 
.اطلاع خواھد یافت

پروژه موقعیت ساحھ مشاھده میتوانند بخاطر کمپنی ھای علاقمند
ساحوی ویا ھم بخاطر موضوعات تخنیکی قبل از تاریخ معینھ دفتر 

شماره ارتباط و ایمل . دنرا ملاقات نمایفاریابداکار واقع ولایت 
:قرار ذیل استخوست آدرس دفتر ساحوی داکار واقع ولایت 

(0) 93+: شماره تماس 797 011 010

dacaar.org.rmwestnorth@: ایمل آدرس

را بخاطر پلان (II)را بخاطر ارایھ آفر، ضمیمھ (I)لطفاً ضمیمھ 
.طر مشخصات تخنیکی مشاھده نمائیدرا بخا(III)و ضمیمھ کاری 

شرایط قرارداد

دھقاناناعمار ساختمان مرکز اجتماع کار قراردادی مکلف است.1
و چھار دیواری آن در ولسوالی قیصار ولایت بیت الخلاحبا 

.اعمار نموده وتسلیم داکار نمایدبھ صورت مکمل فاریاب

و چھار بیت الخلاحبا دھقانانکز اجتماع اعمار ساختمان مرکار .2
پایھ اکمال برسد، و اگر شما در بھ ھر چھ عاجلباید دیواری آن

توانید مدت زمان می،مورد زمان بندی آن مشکل داشتھ باشید
تکمیل کار را داشتھ باشید در آفر تان امکان واقعی کھ شما 

. بنوسید

کھ در حویل دھیپرداخت پول بعد از تصدیق بخش تخنیکی و ت.3
.روز میباشد25مکمل الی مشخصات کاری ذکر گردیده

و قیمت روز مدار اعتبار باشد60دت قمیت داده شده باید بھ م.4
.شصت و امضا مورد قبول نمیباشد, ھای بدون مھر



Page 2 of 28

5. All bidders should deposit amount of (50,000 AFN) to
DACAAR Kabul Bank Afghani Account (60019598) as
Bid Security, otherwise; DACAAR has the right to take
the decision.

6. The winner of the tender must deposit 10% amount of
total contract to DACAAR bank account as contract
Performance Guarantee before signing the contract and
the mentioned amount is refundable after successful
completion of the project.

7. In case of delay in construction work without any logical
reasons, 0.5% of total value of the incomplete
construction work will be deducted from the payment.
This penalty will be charged for each official day of
delay.

8. Prices shall be given in Afghanis (AFN) including all
duties, materials, transport, loading, unloading, and other
activities costs. Offers without sign and stamp will not be
accepted.

9. The contractor should guarantee damage of Building, Pit
Latrine and Boundary Wall for One Year, if it breaks
down or damages then the contractor is responsible to
repair/solve the problem without any compensation paid.

10. DACAAR’s technical team (Site Engineer) will check all
the specifications. If it is not according to the
specifications, DACAAR Technical Team has reserved
the right to reject the construction and installation.

11. 2% Tax will be applicable on the companies that has
related valid business license and 7% Tax will be
applicable on the companies that have invalid business
license, or on individuals who do not have business
license, will be deducted from the contractor as a
withholding tax and DACAAR will pay that amount to
Ministry of Finance, the amount starts from (1 AFN).
Please attach copy of your license with your offers.

12. All Transportation, Construction Materials, including
Water, Mason and Labourers Costs will be the
responsibilities of contractor and the contractor must hand
over the project based on specifications specified in
Annex I, II and III.

13. DACAAR does not accept sub-contract, in case if it is
found that the supplier has given the contract to sub-
contracting supplier, the contract will automatically be
terminated and the supplier will lose their performance
guarantee and no compensation will be paid to the
contractor.

افغانی را بطور تضمین 50,000تمامی داوطلبان باید مبلغ .5
، در )60019598(نی داکار اشتراک در داوطلبی بھ حساب افغا

بانکی آنرا بداخل پاکت آفر اصل رسیدکابل بانک جمع نموده و 
.بگذارند، در غیر آن داکار حق تصمیم نھایی را دارا میباشد

مجموع ارزش قرارداد را 10%برنده داوطلبی مکلف است تا .6
بشکل تضمین بانکی از اجرای کامل و مؤفقانھ قرارداد قبل از 

مبلغ  متذکره . بھ حساب بانکی داکار بپردازدامضأ آن
.درصورت اجرأ مؤفقانھ قرارداد قابل باز پرداخت میباشد

بدون عذر موجھ در وقت ختم قررادادخیر در أدر صورت ت.7
خیر شده بطور جرمانھ أتکار ھر روز از %0.5معینھ آن، مبلغ 

.مجموع ارزش قرارداد اخذ میگردداز 

قیمت ھا بھ افغانی داده شود و باید شامل تکس، انتقال، قیمت .8
آفر بدون مھر و .مواد، بارگیری، تخلیھ وغیره فعالیت ھا میباشد

.امضا مورد قبول نمیباشد

و بیت الخلاحساختمان، چپھ شدن وکننده ازعدم خرابیقرارداد.9
ضمانت نماید و در صورت یکسالبرای مدت  چھار دیواری را 

پرداخت بدونتاقراردادی مکلف استمچو حالات وقوع ھ
.ترمیم نمایددوباره آنرا ھزینھ

بیت ساختمان، تفتیش و بررسی داکار تمام مشخصات یتئھ.10
مطابق قرارداد چک و ملاحظھ نموده راو چھار دیواریالخلاح

در صورتیکھ مطابق  مشخصات قرارداد نباشد حق دارد تا  انرا 
.مسترد نماید

با اعتبارمربوطدارای جوازئیکھھاشرکتبرای مالیھ%2.11

شرکت ھائیکھ دارای جواز بی اعتبار برای مالیھ7%و میباشد، 

وضع گریده و توسط داکارو یا اشخاصیکھ جواز ندارندمیباشد،

بھ وزارت مالیھ دولت اسلامی افغانستان پرداخت میشود، آغاز 

).افغانی1(مبلغ از 

بھ و کاریگرآبشمولبمواد ساختمانیگونھ ھ ھرتھی، انتقال.12
و پروسھ تسلیمی پروژه کاملآ بھ اساس باشدمیقراردادیعھده 

ذکر گردیده است I, II, IIIمشخصات داده شده در ضمایم 
.میباشد

صورتدر ،یرفتھذعنوان قراداد دست دو را نھ پداکار بھ ھیچ .13

دادی رسخ و قراصورت اتومات فداد بروقوع چنین حالت قرا

.ره خویش را از دست میدھدوپول تضمین و حق اج



Page 3 of 28

14. DACAAR (Logistics Unit) adheres to National and
International laws on child labour DACAAR makes sure
all its suppliers and vendor abide by such laws preventing
child labour in all DACAAR activities countrywide.

15. The Humanitarian Organizations (HO) may conduct
onsite visit in the contractor’s premises (or may take
similar measures) to ensure compliance.

16. Award of the contract will be based on the quality, price,
capacity & potentiality of bidder which will be decided
after the technical evaluation of the company. It is the
right of DACAAR to make the decision of awarding
contract.

با درنظرداشت قوانین ملی و بین ) شعبھ لوژیستیک(دفتر داکار .14
المللی برای جلوگیری از کار کودکان مصمم بوده و سعی میکند 
کھ تمام فعالیتھای تھیھ کننده گان و مشتریان این اداره بھ این 

.اصل پابند باشند

ممکن است تا از محلات و (HO)سازمان ھای بشر دوستانھ .15

سایت ھا بھ بخاطر اطمینان خاطر و تطبیق درست کار توسط 

قرار داد گیرنده  بازدید بعمل آورده ویا ممکن است اقدامات 

.مشابھ را انجام دھد

توانائی و ظرفیتقیمت، ، کیفیت کاربرنده شدن قرارداد نظر بھ .16

بوده و بعد از بررسی کمپنی صورت خواھد داوطلبکاری

حق تصمیم گیری در این زمینھ را دارا تنھاالبتھ داکار. گرفت

.میباشد

For more details, please visit DACAAR Logistics Unit Main Office Kabul, Sunday through Thursday, from
8:00am to 03:00 PM or contact on below Email Addresses:
jamal@dacaar.org or faizullah@dacaar.org

Yours Sincerely,

Head of Logistics Unit
Date: November 15, 2018



Page 4 of 28

ANNEX (I)
Budget Breakdown/ فورم ارایھ آفر

DACAAR ITB-46 PRF-1859/1805-11/RNF1.11/23-1804/11.2018

Construction of Farmer Gathering Center Building, Pit Latrine and Boundary Wall in Qaisar District of Faryab Province

S/No Item Unit
Quantity

FGC
Building

Quantity
FGC Pit
Latrine

Quantity
FGC

Boundary
Wall(250x35)

Total
Quantity

Unit Price
including 2/7%

Government Tax
(AFN)

Total Price
including 2/ 7%

Government
Tax (AFN)

Remarks

1. Site preparation M2 170 - - 170 Clearing of debries

2. Excavation M3 64 3.5 70 138 Safety must be considered

3. Stone work  (M: 300, 1:4) M3 75 2.2 91 168

4. Brick work with Mortar ( 1:5 ) M3 71 5.6 106 183 Must be  clean and
keeping wet

5. RCC  ( M 200  1:1.5:3) M3 60 0.1 - 60 Using Concrete Mixer,
Vibrator  and lift

6. RCC  ( M150  1:2:4)Ring M3 15 - - 15 Using Concrete Mixer,
Vibrator  and lift

7. Reinforcement Kg 10,658 8.0 - 10,666 Avoid from oil , paint and
others materials

8. Shuttering M2 465 1.0 20 486 Consider Safety, clean
wood and iron sheets

9. PCC  (1:2:4) M3 41 - 13.5 54 Using Concrete Mixer
and lift

10. Doors (1x2.65)m2 No 5 - - 5

11. Doors (2.5x2.65)m2 No 2 - - 2

12. Windows M2 39 - - 39

13. Electrical work (Room + Hall) Room 6 0.5 - 7

14. Stove Hole Sheet 4",L=50cm No 7 - - 7

15.
Down Spot GI sheet,
L=300cm

M 15 1.0 - 16

16. Plastering ( M 400 1:3) M2 880.00 10.0 604 1,494 Must be smooth , clean
and keeping wet

17. Pointing (1:3) M2 65.00 21.0 102 188

18.
Filling with soil and
compaction

M3 66.00 - - 66
Consider 98%

compaction and cleaning
the site



Page 5 of 28

19.
Filling with stone 15 cm of
floor

M3 31.00 - - 31

20. Glass fitting for windows M2 40 0.2 - 40

21. Roof insulation (isugam) M2 260 - - 260

22. Bath  tools LS 1 - - 1

23. Painting M2 880 31 723 1,634

24. Tile work M2 41 - - 41

25. Marble Plate M2 11.00 - - 11

26. Curing Day 28.00 1 7 36 Provide enough potable
water to keep wet

27. Izogam installation M2 0.00 - - -

28. Water Tank Installation No 0.00 - - -

29.
Sewr Pipes & Fittings
Installation as DWG

LS 0.00 1 - 1

30. Main Gate(3x3)m M2 0.00 9 9
Painted both with anti

Rust and
oil paint

31. Latrine Door & Window M2 - 1.6 - 2

32. Latrine Roofing as DWG LS - 1 - 1 As Drawing of Pit latrine

33. Main Gate (3x2.5)m M2 0.00 - 7.5 7.5 Painted both with anti
Rust and oil paint

34. Concrete rings for Latrine lining No 0.00 6 0 6 As Drawing of Pit latrine

Total Cost including 2% or 7% Government Tax: AFN

Tendered Name: _____________________________________________________________________________________________ :اسم آفر دھنده

Address & Stamp:  _________________________________________________________________________________________ آدرس و مھر کمپنی

Mobile No:.____________________________________________________________________________________________________نمبر موبائیل

Email _________________________________________________________________________________________________________ایمل آدرس



Page 6 of 28

Annex (II)
Tentative Work Plan/ تخمینیپلان کاری

DACAAR ITB-46 PRF-1859/1805-11/RNF1.11/23-1804/11.2018

Construction of Farmer Gathering Center Building, Pit Latrine and Boundary Wall in Qaisar District of Faryab Province

S/N Description Contract Date Completion Date Remarks

1
Construction of Farmer Gathering Center Building, Pit
Latrine and Boundary Wall in Qaisar District of Faryab

Province
December 20, 2018 March 20, 2019



Page 7 of 28

Annex (III)
Work Specification and Drawings

DACAAR ITB-46 PRF-1859/1805-11/RNF1.11/23-1804/11.2018



Page 8 of 28



Page 9 of 28



Page 10 of 28



Page 11 of 28



Page 12 of 28



Page 13 of 28



Page 14 of 28



Page 15 of 28



Page 16 of 28



Page 17 of 28



Page 18 of 28



Page 19 of 28



Page 20 of 28



Page 21 of 28



Page 22 of 28



Page 23 of 28



Page 24 of 28



Page 25 of 28



Page 26 of 28



Page 27 of 28



Page 28 of 28


